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TIle Deputy MIDIster 01 BaIlwa,.. Shrimati Parvathl KrisIman: In (Shrl S. V. Ba.maswamy): (a) It is view ol the importance of this road possible that passengers intending to which would link Neyvcli with Salem buy tick~ts at Munabae for West may I know whether Government is Pakistan may be experiencing some considering the taking up of this work delay, but their waiting for several as early as possible?
hours for purchasing the tickets has
not come to our notice.

(b) while tickets are issued from
stations in India direct to Barmer,
similar facility from stations on West
Pakistan does not obtain.

Shrl SurendraDath »wived,.: Has the Government requested the Pakistan Government to make available to our passengers direct tickets from their side?

Shri S. V. Kamaswam,.: It is for them to make a request.

Cuddalore-Salem Road as a National
Highway

+ r Shrimatl Parvathi
*1068. -< Krishnan:

l Shri Nag! Redd,.:

Will the Minister of Transport aDd Vommanlcatioas be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Madras Government have requested the Centre to declare the Cuddalore Salem road as a National Highway; and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

The Minister of State In the MinJs-
lrJ of Transport and CammunieatlOllll (Shri Raj Babadur): (a) No, Sir.
This road is, however, included in the expanded system of National Highways suggested in the Report of Chief Engineers on Road Development Plan for India (1961-81), which has been
prepared after taking into consideration the views of the various States regarding expansion of the National
Highway system.

(b) The detailed consideration of the Report at Chief Engineers has been deferred til! the receipt at the Report of the Committee appointed by Government to examine the question at co-ordination between the different means of transport and long-term policy issues involved in their future development.

1020 (Ai) LSD-2.

Shri Raj Bahadur: This road is a State road. As I have just now said, We have got limited funds at our disposal so far as the expansion of the Highway is concerned. In fact, with the provision that we have got in the Third Plan it is di1licult to say at this stage whether we can expand the system any bit. But this point about its importance, is already under the consideration of the Madras Government.

Motor Transport Industry

°1069. Shri TaDgamani: Will the Minister of Transport and CommDDl-
eatioDs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2042 on the 17th March, 1959 and state:

(a) whether the investment in Motor Transport Industry has increased during the past 18 months;

(b) if so, by how much;

(c) what is the amount invested at present; and

(d) how many persons are employed in the industry?

The Minister of State In the MInistry of TraDsport and Communi~
(Shri Raj Babadur): (a) Yes.

(b) According to rough estimates, the investments has increased by Rs. 266 crores during the yea!"s 1957-
58 to 1959-60.

ee) Roughly Rs. 912 crores (as on 31-3-1960).

(d) According to an estimate made by the National Council of Applied Economic Research, the total number at persons who found employment in the road transport industry, in its broad sense, was about 24 lakhs during the year 1957-58. Information in respect of the number of persons employed in the industry at present is not yet available.

Shri Tanga.mani: May know whether following the report of the Jha Committee steps will be taken for the manufacture of baby cars and, if so, whether it will be in the private sector or in the public sector?

Shri Raj Bahadur: That question may be addressed to the Ministry of Commerce and Industry.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: How much of this investment in this industry is in the State sector and how much is in the private sector?

Shri Raj Bahadur: That information is not with me.

Shri Tanpmani: On a previous occasion we were told that the revenue estimate was of Rs. 94·5 crores both for the Central and the State Governments for the year 1958-59. May we know whether this has increased during 1959-60 and, if so, by how much?

Shri RaJ Bahadur: It is already showing trends of an increase from year to year. There is not the least doubt about it.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know whether the National Council of Applied Economic Research has made a study of this industry and whether they have made any suggestions? If so, what are the important
BUggestions?

Shri Raj Bahadur: At our instance they undertook a study of motor transport on three particular points, namely, firstly, the employment potential; secondly, the contribution of the motor transport industry to the national exchequer, that means the revenues of the State Governments as well as of the Central Government, and, lastly, the importance of road transport for .economic development, that is, development of industries.

8hri TaDgamani: May I know whether the Government has been approached by any of the private industrialists, like Shri TVS, Madurai, for halping them in setting up motor transport industry in the South, particularly, in Madurai?

Shri Raj Bahadur: Such requests are made to the State Governments from time to time. A. the hon.
Member is aware, transport is a concurrent subject and the executive responsibility in regard to development of transport vests with the State Governments. I am sure, any such request received by the State Governments should be receiving the proper attention.

Sbri T. B. Vitia. Rao: The figure that has been given out for investment in the road transport industry is Rs. 266 crores. May I know if this investment is only on road transport industry or it is on the motor industry as well? May I also know the public sector percentage?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The investment in the public sector, I will not be able to give. This is motor road transport industry.

Shri Pahadia: In view of the fact that a large number of persons are employed in that industry, may I know whether the Government propose to nationalise the industry?

Shri Raj Bahadur: That is a very difficult question. But, we would like to wait for the advice of the Neogy Committee on this particular question as well, whether nationalisation can be increased and, if so, to what extent and to what sectors.
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